in pursuance of sub-division 4 of section 6 of 
chapter 574, Laws of 1871, by the Board govern-
ing the Department of Docks, and Messrs. Peck 
&Wandell, dated, April 30, 1874, as modified by 
a resolution of the said Board, adopted November 

' 24, 1874, for the purchase, at the sum of seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), of the 
franchise for a ferry to the New Jersey shore, 
including the use of the basin and bulkhead at 
the foot of Spring street, North river, and the 
halves of the piers adjacent thereto (being the 
north half and of Pier 42, and that portion of

[...]

$10,000 00 

the same being in excess of the amount required 
for the purposes and objects thereof, to the appro-
priation 44 Foundling Asylum under charge of the 

The Comptroller offered for adoption the fol-
lowing resolution : 

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and 
fifty-eight dollars and thirteen cents ($758.13) is 
hereby transferred from the appropriation for 
44 The Roman Catholic House of the Good 
Shepherd " for 1872, the same being in excess of 
the amount required for the purposes and objects 
thereof, to the appropriation for 44 Children's Fold 
of the City of New York," the amount of said

[...]

hereby authorized and directed to issue bonds of 
the City of New York, as provided in chapter 756 
of the Laws of 1873, for the purpose of providing 
moneys for the payment of judgments which have 
been or may De obtained against the city, the 
amount of said bonds not to exceed the sum of 
three hundred and eighty thousand dollars 
($380,000) ; said bonds to be designated 44 New 

York City Bonds for the Liquidation of Claims 
and Judgments," and bear interest not exceeding 
seven per cent, per annum, and payable at such 
time within three years as the Comptroller may 
determine. 

The Chairman put the question whether the